

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 14303 OF 2022**

Shri Sachin Sahebrao Jadhav and Others ...Petitioners

*Versus*

Chief Secretary, State Government Maharashtra ...Respondents  
and Others

....

Mr.Mahadeo A. Choudhari for the Petitioners.

Mr.V.S.Badgujar, AGP for the Respondent -State.

....

**CORAM : NITIN JAMDAR &  
M.M. SATHAYE, JJ.**

**DATE : 3 SEPTEMBER 2024**

**P.C.:**

This petition is filed by 93 Petitioners against 16 Zilla Parishads. Some of them are at Ahmednagar, Akola and Latur. Only common ground is that the Petitioners, who are working in various Zilla Parishads, are seeking regularization. That cannot be the ground for filing one omnibus petition. Factual situation as to each of the Petitioners as of today could be different. Various factual aspects of service have to be examined, such as if they are in service as of today, misconduct etc. The learned Counsel for the Petitioners seeks time to take instructions and to carry out necessary

amendment, and restrict the petition qua one Zilla Parishad. Leave granted. Stand over to **30 September 2024.**

( M.M. SATHAYE, J.)

( NITIN JAMDAR, J.)